

15/01/2026

Present : **Mr. Girish Giri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.**
Complainant in person with ld. Counsel.
Respondent no.1 is absent.
Respondent no.2 in person.
Sh. Aditya Singh, ld. Proxy counsel for respondents through VC.

Arguments heard in part from the side of State.

Perusal of the record reflects that respondent no.2 Suman Kapoor has been inadvertently made as a party in present revision petition. It is submitted on behalf of ld. Addl. PP for the State that Suman Kapoor was kept in column no.12 of the charge sheet and as per Order dated 17/2/2022, no cognizance was taken against her and she has not been summoned.

Complainant along with ld. Counsel for complainant also acknowledged this fact and have no objection if revision petition is allowed to be withdrawn against respondent no.2.

Ld. Addl. PP has recorded his statement in this regard. It is further stated on behalf of ld. Addl. PP for the State that vide impugned Order dated 24/3/23, only Dheeraj respondent no.1 was discharged.

In the light of the statement, the revision petition is allowed to be withdrawn against respondent no.2 only.

Adjournment sought on behalf of respondents by ld. Proxy Counsel Sh. Aditya Singh as main counsel Sh. Lal Singh has met with an accident.

-2-

Ld. counsel for the complainant has strongly opposed for the same.

In the interest of justice, one opportunity is granted.

Put up for arguments on 12/2/2026. Main counsel be present on the date already fixed.

(PRASHANT KUMAR)
ASJ (Electricity)/(N-W)
Rohini Courts, Delhi/15/01/2026